MAPLE SHADE TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 2023-07

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 36, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 36 -3 REGARDING APPOINTMENT, PROMOTION AND GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 36, Section 36-3 (b) is hereby amended as follows: (Strikethrough indicates deletions, **boldface** indicates revisions)

(b) No person shall be appointed to the Police Department who is not qualified as provided in the New Jersey Statutes. The Township Manager may also require that an applicant for appointment to the Police Department shall successfully complete a physical, mental and psychological examination. All applicants for employment shall be subject to the following residential preference as administered by the Civil Service Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:14-123.1: (I) Residents of the Township of Maple Shade; (I) Other residents of the County of Burlington; (II) Other residents of the State; and (III) All other qualified applicants. To be considered a resident of the Township of Maple Shade County of Burlington, applicants must maintain continuous residency within the Township of Maple Shade County of Burlington from the announced closing date of the Civil Service Commission examination up to and including the date of appointment.

<u>Section 2.</u> All ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion thereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon its final adoption and publication as provided for by law.

Introduction: March 23, 2023

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Nunes			X			
Schmidt		X	X			
Volpe	X		X			
Wiest						X
Kauffman			X			

MAPLE SHADE TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. <u>2023-07</u>

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Maple Shade Townsh
Council at a meeting held on April 13, 2023

Andrea T. McVeigh, RMC	

Adopted: April 13, 2023

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Nunes			X			
Schmidt		X	X			
Volpe			X			
Wiest	X		X			
Kauffman			X			